

Mohinder Kumar Vs. HPTDC

**CMP No.16722 of 2025 in
Execution Petition No.1276 of 2024**

05.05.2026 Present: Mr. Om Parkash Goel, Advocate, for the applicant/ petitioner.

Ms. Maheshwari Sharma, Advocate, for the non-applicant/ respondent.

Learned Counsel for the respondent-Corporation submits that emoluments as were due to the petitioner have been paid to him, except the arrears of revised pay scale. She submits that the issue is pending before the Hon'ble Coordinate Bench of this Court by way of review petition.

This Court is of the considered view that as there is no stay against the judgment, on the strength whereof, the petitioner is claiming the arrears of pay revision, probably the respondent-Corporation has no option, but to pay the same to the petitioner.

Though, this Court has been adjourning the issue on the request of learned Counsel for the respondent-Corporation for some time awaiting the outcome of the review petition, but as learned Counsel for the petitioner is pressing for execution of the judgment in letter and spirit and for compliance thereof, the case is ordered to be listed on **16.06.2026**. The Court hopes and expects that the judgment

in issue shall be complied with in letter and spirit by the
said date.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 05, 2026
(Rishi)